20160119000019620
01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM
MORTAMEN 1/9

STATE OF ALABAMA )

SHELBY COUNTY )

FIRST MODIFICATION TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT made as of the 2’04% day of November, 2015, by and between HIGHWAY

11/31, LLC and HIGHWAY 11/31 1, LLC, each bemg a Delaware limited liability company (collectively,
the "Bmmwer'} the undersigned Guarantors (“Guarantors”) (Borrower and Guarantors are sometimes

collectively referred to as the "Obligors™), and PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Tennessee corporation ("Lender”).

RECITALS:

A. [ender is the holder of a Promssory Note n the face amount of $49,056,293.00, made by
Borrower, dated March 26, 2015 (the “Note™). The Note 8 secured by various docurents and instrimrents

described in the Note and the Indenture descrbed below (the “Loan Documents™), ncluding (inter alia) the
following, all as modiied by this Agreement:

]. Mortgage and Security Agreement recorded as Book LR201511, Page 28394, m the Probate
Office of Jefferson County, Alabama and as Instrument No. 20150326000095750, m the

Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama (the “Indenture™).

2. Assignment of Rents and Leases recorded as Book LR201511, Page 28433, in the Probate

Office of Jellerson County, Alabama and as Imstrument No. 20150326000095770, m the
Probate Otfice of Shelby County, Alabama.

3. Guaranty of Recowrse Obligations of Bomrower executed by Guarantors m favor of Lender
(the “Guaranty™).

All the documents and mstnuments referred to or descnbed m this Paragraph, and all other documents
and mstruments further securmg the Note, are referred to as the “Loan Docurments.” The real and personal
properties pledged and mortgaged under the Loan Documents are referred to as the “Project.”

B.  Highway 11/31, LLC hokis a leaschold estate m and to certain property described as Parcel III
m said Indenture and other Loan Documents, under and pursvant to Ground Lease and Option Agreement by

and between The Commercial Development Authority of the City of Alabaster, Alabama (“Alabaster CDA”),
as [andlord, and Colomal Realty Limited Partnership, as tenant, dated December 1, 2005, as evidenced by
Memorandum of Ground Lease and Option Agreement recorded as Instrument No. 20060111000019860:; as
assigned to Highway 31 Alabaster Two, LLC by mstruments recorded as Instrument Nos. 20060111000019870
and 20060111000019880; as further assigned to Highway 11/31 LLC by instrument recorded as Instrument
No. 20071218000569440; as modified by Memorandum of First Amendment of Ground Lease and Option

Agreement recorded as Instrument 20130526000349390; all recorded m the Probate Office of Sheby County,
Alabarma (said documents bemng collectively described as the “Grourxd Lease™).

C. Highway 11/31, LLC has exercised its option to purchase said property from the Alabaster CDA

and Lender has requmed that Borrower amend the Indenture and other Loan Documents to encumber the fee
simple estate of Highway 11/31, LLC m and to the property described as Parcel IIT thereunder.




20160119000019620 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM MORTAMEN
2/9

D.  The purpose of this document (inter alia) is to proviie record notice of the agreement of the

partics that the fee smple estate of Highway 11/31, LLC i and to Parcel III has been conveyed to Lender under
the Indenture and other Loan Documents.

D.  Proper mortgage recordmg tax was paid upon the recording of the Indenture referred to in
Paragraph A.l. above. There maturity date of said Indenfure has not been altered and no additional ndebtedness

is being advanced to Borrower. Accordingly, no additional mortgage recording tax is due upon the filing of this
Instrument.

[f not defined herem, capitalized terms used herem shall have the meanings given to them in the
Indenture.

WITNESSETH:

NOW THEREFORE, m consideration of the premmses and of other due, good, and valuabk
considerations, the recept and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as
oliows:

1. Indenture. Borrower grants, bargains, sells, conveys, mortgages and transfers to Lender the
fobowmg descnbed property to Lender, subject to all the terns and conditions of the Loan Documents:

Lots 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13, accordmg to the survey of Colonial Promenade Alabaster South, as recorded

m Map Book 38, Page 119A and B, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama; and Lots 14-A
and 15-A, according to the survey of Colonial Alabaster South No. 2, as recorded in Map Book 43,

Page 104, in the Probate Office of Sheiby County, Alabama.

All references to the “Ground Lease™ i the Indenture and other Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to
the leasehold estate of Highway 11/31 II, LLC under and pursuant to the documents described in Paragraph 2

on Exhubit C of the Indenture.

2. Guaranty, The Guarantors consent to this agreement; and the Guaranty s ratiied, confirmed,
amended and restated to melude this mstrument as one of the Loan Documents described therein,

3. Representations and Warranties. Obligors confirm the representations and warmranties made in the
Indenture and the other Loan Documents.
4, Miscellaneous.  Except as expressly modified herem, all of the terms, covenants, conditions,

agreerments and stpulations of the Securty Docurrents shall remam m full force and effect and are hereby
ratified and confirmed by each Obligor




.....

uuuuu

......

yekerenced -;..bm‘ef:

E'JTA. it O

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

' tmw ANY. & "T;m sgee corporation,

20160119000019620 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM MORTAMEN
3/9

N

INESS WHEREOF, the wdersigned have caused this agreement o execued on the dawe

" W ___F.'ﬁ

""-‘;;5
e

L

E’«%_‘%Eﬁ A fennessee

‘?'J'H

! i"_‘,..'

” o
S
s A P I

Ly

"

2 Notary Peblic i and for said County m said Statc;, hereby certify that
name a5 @ e MlesialedSt PROTECTIVE LIFE INSURANCE
S &Evnm o the iamm}mu msinanent. and who 18 known o oe,

-----

acknowle dged be fbrr:: ae on s dﬂ& fm- bemg mboved of the contends of sad mstrnmy, hefshe, as such

officer of sagd csrpcrramm arkd wi
mtpﬂ .ﬁmn 2y h,, I‘j*t}* sj’:f same bears date.  Given wnder oy hand and offiomt seal thie (5 day of

11111

11111

r roa Ll
------
.....

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
..................
.........

-----

hohal de.iﬂ’!mm execuded the same whmianly Hir and as the act of sad

fs ' ' ' :i}:"

Notary }}li{

......

Gl



20160119000019620 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM MORTAMEN
4/9

BORROWER:"

e G T T NE N W N W N WA

e e

v '
Lo Lo . '.‘ FURPR . -t
'1;1':\-;::.: : -;-."'. ; o -._:..i;-" ‘: b -E. ;\n:; .l- *nﬁﬂﬁnm-.h-'l'\""!' )
LA L LA W L L) 'l.
A TR }m..w; SEALL
.- : SR ol
h [ Y I .
- 1

‘ . 1 .

"_'\u-\-?"- .?.I'.-‘. -"*:.,._l'_ .
"l' ..-I‘..' 3
- - ﬁ,"" .

nl » -
-----
LI

' 1.1" "l. '.,.-n.
s S
{\E‘: :‘I. .'.‘,‘_:h}?. :;ﬂ;’_‘.‘ﬁ*

Williarg A, Leitoer, HE HQT%!E&E]&@I

mﬁﬁ\%@{ihy ‘iif’ %1 Eg EJL{:‘_ a Dﬁhxym'g hﬂlﬁfd habiht}f
company, by s Maviagers




.........
=

"y
roa
. N

- -
++++++++

“m camm*‘ SEAL]

r
.....

'
1111111
[ . .

20160119000019620 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM MORTAMEN
5/9

COUNTY OF HOUSTON ¥

Wﬁfﬂjﬁ}ﬁ W hm,t fane 4s “vfaif{:wr*r Gi ?{EGH‘& *%‘i iiﬂl LUJ ;ird Eﬂﬂﬁ“’ﬁ% HGE ﬂ LLC Qﬂ{i’h a

Debware muted hsbddy company, s signed to the Dregomg mstument and wha & koown to e,

acknowledmd bebre we on this dd v that, bemg formed of the contents of said msrument, be, as such
Manager and with fisl authoriy, exso wed the same volund avily for and as the act of said imutc liabiiy

STATE OF ALABAM. 3

'ﬁgﬂgﬁfama on the day the same besrs date.  Given wder 193 hand and official seal this ) day ef"
{ Yool 09y gdl 5. s ;' 4
e e Lo i - R - N

S N T S I

\ Lfs-{, --si;--.'?{-\,;.-. N Y R

T T T T T T TETEETE TS "E=N

COUNTY OF HOUSTON } _ I

as.:km% dﬂﬁ*d hf:fmﬁ: me on 'thaf-: {i{w tﬂcﬁ i}aﬁ wg infoy m@i ui E:m. mmﬁm Of ms:{ mmmm h a8 wﬁﬁ

Manager and with fidl authority exocuted e same vo hotarly v and as the act of sald fmiited habflity
C mp&m&& on the day the - ane bears date. Given wnder ny hund and official seal this dons day of

THFlevtasdsey” 2018 L
R TR *fh&} ____________________
\i{}t{iﬁ’ P‘uhh&:

My mnmwﬂ expires: My Cormmission Expires:

' “. .
. "-'._ ‘“.. . .
-'ilu--r;"l.hq_.'l -'l"hl i "';.‘.'i- ! ..‘ 1.:." '|. "Q "..:;( ‘q,Q
- . . . - a o el . R 1 . .
R '~ LRI S R, j 2
-+'1l-r_l_l|- -q_l.. - - . . .

cel ,' e Rt T

-
- W

. 1
rrrrrrrrrrr

Wi



20160119000019620 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM MORTAMEN

6/9
STATEQOF ALABAMA 3
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )

L the undersigned, & Notary Public m and £ said County in sadd State, hereby contify that Willany
A Lemner, [, whose rame ag *‘s:i&qavﬁr of BIGHWAY {1731 LLC and HIGHWAY i‘i-’”H I, LIC each a
Dcizm are hmmd h&bﬂm-' wn‘gﬁaw m qaﬁm.,d o tE}«,.. iﬁragam_ mirmm‘f dﬂ\j w*hﬁ S knmm o e,

R"Iﬁ!‘.‘-ﬂga -":'mii W iﬂ‘i ﬁﬂf ﬁlﬂh‘?"‘*ﬁw < ""U-Eibd "“h-.- sS4 Hf‘ ”i:rmtaﬂlv th’ and a':. "‘he act Gi‘ sad itmﬁ-,._,d hqihllﬁf‘}”

conpal --'-&s on the day the same bears tia‘u:t: (}Eeﬂ ander sy hand and official seal ths S Cday of

e
{-""1" - :
S Ay
! : : I - 5 ¥ v ‘::"
—c : -t
S F
N{:-Lm* Puﬁ e

T SUSAN M, %n _
_f-,&y Commisaion Expies
&J}* ;:{m

o5y



20160119000019620 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM MORTAMEN

7/9
CGUARANTORS:Y
WATSON & BOWHKS INVESTMENTS, LLC,,
an Alabama }mflﬁcd Habiity © conpany
By: JEANY S T Rt oy [SEAL]
By el J et [SEAL
Jobt H. Watson, Manager
N
STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF HOUSTON )

Watson, w-'hma::, narne . A% Mzzm i..ﬂ” di W%f «5{}’% éz i}i}‘ﬁ%% E”% EST%’{FW ?S.. § L{ N @R Ahib.;mﬂ Imm&
tiahility company, signed o the foregomy vstoygent, and who & known to e, acknowledged before me on
this day that. being wformed of the contents of said tnstoument, he, as such Mansger of said Hmited Hability
company and with @l aghorily, exscuted fhe sane vobetanly for and as the act of sad hrmtaﬁ mbﬁm
f:umj:;an*-_ Or ._h:r‘ day the same bears date. {JW““I under 11'*@? harud aﬁd official seal this A2 day of

} “}x\ *"nn-x“:' s Eﬂli ‘ ,.‘{.l R .;._ %
Notary Bublic

My conwnssionexpires: K -03-1%

INGTARY SEALL




:
K
L
. o
[ n =~
"

20160119000019620 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM MORTAMEN

8/9
MORRIS REALTY COMPANY, LLC,
an Alabama limited hability cormpany
By: — __ [SEAI]
Scott Marcum, Manager
STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF HOUSTON )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public m and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Scott
Marcum, whose name as Manager of MORRIS REALTY COMPANY, LLC, an Alabama limited liability
company, 15 signed to the foregomg mstrument, and who s known to me, acknowledged before me on this day
that, bemg mformed of the contents of said mstrument, he, as such Manager of said limited lability company
and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said hmited habilty company, on
the day the same bears date. Given under my hand and official seal this ¢y day of MOU&MIQJ :

2015.
QD’L&ﬁ_&’% wCQé/k/_____ ......... ..._

{
Notary Public
.. . mmission EXpIres:
My conmression expres: My Co
s AP Juty 52019

[NOTARY SEAL]

ii..ﬁ*a. | | .

s m ?;n

e g



20160119000019620 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM MORTAMEN
9/9

mm ASTER TRUSSVILLE I, LLC,

STATE OF ALABAMA ¥
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON 3

f, fhe wndersigned, & Notary Public and tor said County o said State, bereby certify that Willam

A. Leimer, UL whose name as Eizmanm of ALAR, X%TFR TR U&;&VHH‘ B, LEC, o Deimme iumt-...d Hability
(m @emf s& &331]5;{‘ ?{ﬁ ﬂ:& ime;{ﬂ ngw ﬁmmnt dmi ‘f-&hﬂ is i\m% % to e, ae::ki oW }gdﬂf:d m t@n.. me on ﬂ‘ i da,}:

nr ‘.l

lhe d.:;u-" he miﬂ“ﬁ, becirq ddt.., i:s 1 &mdﬁ*‘ !:ﬁ;z‘*..t‘d at}s:E eﬂiml "'Si..-"':"il ﬂm ; ":";4-"; d.;y i:r% .f' £ s-"‘ a:i_.{ ‘ ’?i}ij._

----- e =l. -l-.-.-.-.-.-.'-.-.-.-. —l—"

nnnnnnnnnnnnnn

‘# N Y "’
L \ Lot S801
Notary Public
\r'iﬁ.f COTNTRSSINN SXPRES i
D o e R s
LoV V3
J:-‘j"ﬁ“*“ S | "\U%ﬁtﬁ i@.g Pﬁ’s‘éE i:_
LR By mnm&sw‘ Expies 4§
A P Filed and Recorded
NN /L_{:_'f*;__ Official Public Records
é‘. Ve ..-; Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
A /-' * ‘i ' County Clerk
| ot Shelby County, AL
Q, Ny 01/19/2016 03:56:59 PM
- ‘ $53.00 CHERRY

- o '
f LAR _\.\} - 20160119000019620 9 W



